May 18, 2021

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Jeri Vogt, Chairperson presiding. All members were present.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

The Board approved the hiring of Michael Madeira as Seasonal Park Tech in the Conservation Department.

The Board approved the following Underground Utility Permit:

No. 21-16 – West Central Iowa Rural Water – installation of a 2" water service line along the west side of Deloit Blvd extending from a point 200 feet south of 1651 Deloit Blvd, thence north 150 feet, thence crossing Deloit Blvd to service 1650 Deloit Blvd.

No. 21-17 – Long Line Communications – installation of a Fiber Optic Cable commencing near the intersection N Ave. and 140th St thence north along 140th St. to M Ave thence east along M Ave to 150th St, thence north along 150th St to J Ave thence east along J Ave to 1505 J Ave (cell tower) for a total length of 27,045 feet.

At 10:00 o'clock A.M. as advertised, a motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Heiden to open the public hearing regarding reclassifying 165th St. from a point 780 feet west of Dane Ridge to a point 1255 ft west. Motion was passed unanimously.

There were no written or oral objections. At 10:05 o'clock A.M. a motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Skoog to close the public hearing. Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Heiden seconded by Schultz to approve the following Resolution:

Crawford County Resolution #2021- 28
Reclassifying certain Secondary Road from Area Service B Road to Area Service A Road.

WHEREAS, Crawford County desires to reclassify a certain road on the secondary road system in the county to provide for an increased level of maintenance; and

WHEREAS, Crawford County, after consultation with the Crawford County Engineer, has the authority to reclassify certain roads within the County as Area Service "A" roads pursuant to Iowa Code Section 309.57; and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, after consulting with the Crawford County Engineer, desire to reclassify a certain road in Crawford County from Area Service "B" Road to Area Service "A" Road to provide for an increased level of maintenance in order to best utilize maintenance funds, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Notice of Public Hearing duly published according to the Iowa Code, Public Hearing as held on May 18, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors room at the Crawford County Courthouse, Denison, Iowa, to hear support and/or objections from the public on road so designated.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CRAWFORD COUNTY that this County does hereby reclassify the road described as Area Service "A" road.

UNION TOWNSHIP T-82N R-40W

1. 165th St. from a point 780 feet west of Dane Ridge Road to a point 1255 feet west of Dane Ridge Road for a total length of 475 feet.

Voting Aye: Heiden, Rosburg, Schultz, Skoog and Vogt. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to approve the Crawford County Secondary Roads Department – Drug & Alcohol Testing Policy & Handbook (For CDL-Required Employees)

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Skoog to approve the liquor license for the Five Mile House.

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Heiden to Proclaim May 2021 as Mental Health Awareness Month.

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Schultz to approve the following amended resolution:

RESOLUTION 2021-27A

Health Insurance Premiums – Plan Year 2021/2022

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors passed Resolution 2021-27 on May 11, 2021, the Board would like to amend that resolution as follows:

WHEREAS, Crawford County offers to employees, retirees and their families, a health and RX benefits package, known as the Crawford County Health Plan, and

WHEREAS, Crawford County has opted to self-fund the Crawford County Health Plan in order to provide these benefits in a more economical manner than traditional insurance programs, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, through premiums paid from funds it appropriates in its budget and levy, as well as premiums paid by enrolled employees, retirees and COBRA participants, have funded the Crawford County Health Claims Fund at a level necessary to pay the health plan benefits for claims presented which fall within the parameters of the Plan Document, as administered by Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors have worked with a consultant, Hoffman Insurance Agency and Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield on the renewal for the Health Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors with the assistance of Hoffman Insurance Agency reviewed the plan design and premium rates, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors determined that the plan should being offering a "wellness" plan with the option of a \$2000 deductible and have recommended that premium rates be adopted by the Crawford County Board of Supervisors as listed on Schedule A attached,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, State of Iowa on this 18th day of May 2021 that the premiums listed on Schedule A be adopted and charged by the Crawford County Health Plan to its employees, retirees and COBRA participants effective July 1, 2021.

RESOLUTION 2021-27A SCHEDULE A Crawford County 2021-2022 Medical Premiums

2021-2022 Medical Premiums						
Plan	Deductible	Employee	Employer	Total	COBRA/Retiree	
Single	\$2,000.00	\$102.00	\$498.00	\$600.00	\$650.00	
Family	\$3,000.00	\$238.00	\$1,162.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,550.00	

Voting Aye: Heiden, Rosburg, Schultz, Skoog and Vogt. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Skoog to approve the Dental Insurance Renewal with Delta Dental.

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Schultz to approve the Vision Insurance Renewal with VSP.

Motion was passed unanimously.

The Board approved the Clerk of Court Fees for April 2021.

During Citizen's Input the Board met with John Granzen, to discuss the lack of a second call ambulance from the hospital,

requiring volunteer departments to act as second call.

The Board also met with Jake Langholz, IT Director to discuss his upcoming schedule.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 12:06 o'clock P.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next

meeting.	
County Auditor	Chairman